

Case No. 19-11921

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CARL HOFFER, et al.,
individually and as class representative,
Appellees/Plaintiffs,

vs.

MARK INCH, Secretary of the
Florida Department of Corrections,

Appellant/Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida

No. 4:17-cv-214-MW-CAS

APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF

DANTE P. TREVISANI
Florida Bar No. 72912
dtrevisani@floridajusticeinstitute.org

ERICA SELIG
Florida Bar No. 120581
eselig@floridajusticeinstitute.org

RAY TASEFF
Florida Bar No. 352500
rtaseff@floridajusticeinstitute.org

Florida Justice Institute, Inc.
3750 Miami Tower
100 S.E. Second Street
Miami, Florida 33131
305-358-2081
305-358-0910 (fax)

Hoffer, et al. v. Mark Inch

Case No. 19-11921

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
I. Introduction	3
II. Hepatitis C	4
III. The FDC’s “Long and Sordid History” of Refusing to Treat Hepatitis C	9
IV. The <i>Hoffer</i> Lawsuit	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. The district court correctly determined that refusing to provide treatment for patients at the F0 and F1 fibrosis levels violates the Eighth Amendment.....	22
A. The Eighth Amendment prohibits the refusal of medical treatment <i>solely</i> because of costs.	22
B. Refusing treatment for F0- and F1-level patients with chronic hepatitis C violates the Eighth Amendment by	

subjecting those patients to a substantial risk of serious harm.....	28
1. <i>The Secretary conceded that it is inappropriate to withhold treatment for F0- and F1-level patients.....</i>	29
2. <i>Dr. Dewsnap’s testimony does not create a genuine dispute of material fact.</i>	31
3. <i>The inability to identify high-risk patients means all F0- and F1-level patients face a substantial risk of serious harm. 37</i>	
4. <i>The Secretary waived any argument that chronic hepatitis C is not a serious medical need.</i>	38
5. <i>The district court’s final injunction is a proper exercise of its remedial power.....</i>	39
C. This Court should affirm the district court’s grant of summary judgment for Plaintiffs.	41
II. The district court’s final order complies with the Prison Litigation Reform Act because it made the required findings even though it did not repeat the analysis under subheadings corresponding to each statutory prong.	42
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Allah v. Thomas</i> , 679 F. App'x 216 (3d Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Ancata v. Prison Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1985).....	25, 37
<i>Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 622 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010).....	45
<i>Baez v. Rogers</i> , 522 F. App'x 819 (11th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Baumann v. Savers Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 934 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1991)	39
<i>Benjamin v. Fraser</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	45
<i>Bingham v. Thomas</i> , 654 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Board. v. Farnham</i> , 394 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Brown v. Johnson</i> , 387 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2004)	39
* <i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	28, 40, 41, 44
* <i>Cason v. Seckinger</i> , 231 F.3d 777 (11th Cir. 2000)	42, 43, 46
<i>Chimenti v. Wetzel</i> , No. CV 15-3333, 2018 WL 3388305 (E.D. Pa. July 12, 2018)	31
<i>Cordoba v. Dillard's, Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2017).....	47
<i>Danley v. Allen</i> , 540 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Ellis v. England</i> , 432 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	26
<i>Evers v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 984 (11th Cir. 1985).....	34
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	28, 39
<i>First Interstate Bank of Nevada, N.A. v. Chapman & Cutler</i> , 837 F.2d 775 (7th Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>Graves v. Arpaio</i> , 623 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010).....	40

<i>H.C. by Hewett v. Jarrard</i> , 786 F.2d 1080 (11th Cir. 1986)	23, 37
<i>Handberry v. Thompson</i> , 446 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006)	40
* <i>Harris v. Thigpen</i> , 941 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1991).....	24
* <i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	28, 31
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	26
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Loeber v. Andem</i> , 487 F. App'x 548 (11th Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Mandel v. Doe</i> , 888 F.2d 783 (11th Cir. 1989).....	29
* <i>McElligott v. Foley</i> , 182 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 1999)	30, 32, 36
<i>Prison Legal News v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 890 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2018)....	20
<i>Ralston v. McGovern</i> , 167 F.3d 1160 (7th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Reynolds v. Wagner</i> , 128 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Roe v. Elyea</i> , 631 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	40
<i>Taylor v. Adams</i> , 221 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>United States v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 778 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2015).....	47
<i>United States v. Suarez</i> , 939 F.2d 929 (11th Cir. 1991)	45
<i>Zingg v. Groblewski</i> , 907 F.3d 630 (1st Cir. 2018)	27

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626	2, 43, 44
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
